

90110-4

**NO. 45111-5-II**

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

IN RE THE DETENTION OF  
DW, GK, SG, ES, MH, SP, LW, JP, DC, MP

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable KATHRYN NELSON

Nos.

13-6-00138-1, 13-6-00145-4  
13-6-00155-1, 13-6-00163-2  
13-6-00167-5, 13-6-00169-1  
13-6-00170-5, 13-6-00177-2  
13-6-00214-1, 13-6-00218-3

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT PIERCE COUNTY DMHPs**

---

MARK LINDQUIST  
Prosecuting Attorney

By  
KENNETH L. NICHOLS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 12053

955 Tacoma Avenue South  
Room 301  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
PH: (253) 798-7400  
knichol@co.pierce.wa.us

## Table of Contents

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. AN INVOLUNTARY COMMITMENT HEARING IS NOT THE PROPER FORUM FOR ADDRESSING THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF CARE FOR MENTAL HEALTH PATIENTS ON SINGLE BED CERTIFICATIONS, DUE TO THE LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND NECESSARY PARTIES.....	5
1. DSHS, not the court, has the initial duty to determine constitutional adequacy of treatment. ....	5
2. By “inviting” participants to a “show cause” hearing the Court commissioner acted as a legislator, not as a judicial officer.....	9
3. An involuntary commitment hearing is not appropriate for evaluations of system-wide levels of care. ....	11
B. THE UNIFORM DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS ACT, RCW 7.24, DOES NOT AUTHORIZE COURTS TO REVIEW AGENCY REGULATIONS THEREUNDER. ....	13
C. THE RATIONALE OF <i>PIERCE COUNTY OFFICE</i> IS THAT TREATMENT--ALTHOUGH LESS THAN OPTIMAL--IS PREFERABLE TO NO TREATMENT AT ALL.....	16
1. Historical Background— <i>Pierce County Office</i> .....	16
2. Current Practice: RCW 71.05 Procedure.....	18
3. The rationale of <i>Pierce County Office</i> is that even non-optimal treatment is preferable to releasing mentally ill persons without treatment.....	19

4. Non-optimal treatment does not equate to being less-than-constitutionally adequate.....	22
D. THE SINGLE BED CERTIFICATION PROCESS IS THE STATUTORY AND REGULATORY METHOD FOR ADDRESSING OVERCROWDING .....	25
1. The <i>Pierce County Office</i> case commented on the lack of a process to deal with overcrowding.....	25
2. WAC 388-865-0526 and 388-865-0500 contain the procedure to follow in the event of overcrowding. ....	26
3. There is no medical/psychiatric distinction in WAC 388-865-0526.....	29
a. The statute already allows for transfer to a medical facility. ....	29
b. The general purpose of WAC 388-865-0526 involves mental health. ....	30
c. “Services” in WAC 388-865-0526(3)(a) is to be construed in light of its usage in (3)(b)—the immediate context.....	32
d. “Services” in WAC 388-865-0526(3)(a) is to be construed in light of the general purposes set out at the beginning of the rule—the larger context.	34
4. DMHP protocols require detention decisions to be made without reference to bed availability.....	35
V. CONCLUSION .....	38

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 68-69, 138 P.3d 963 (2006) ( <i>J.M. Johnson, J., concurring</i> ).....	24
<i>Pierce County Office of Involuntary Commitment v. W. State Hosp.</i> , 97 Wash.2d 264, 644 P.2d 131 (1982).....	passim
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 144 Wash.App. 783, 185 P.3d 594 (2008).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wash. 2d 712, 729, 976 P.2d 1229, 1237 (1999).....	33
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wash.2d 873, 880, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) .....	4
The case of <i>In re Detention of W.</i> , 70 Wash.App. 279, 852 P.2d 1134 (1993).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 720, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997).....	23
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	22, 23

### Statutes

RCW 2.24.050 .....	13
RCW 7.24 .....	1, 3, 13, 39
RCW 7.24.146 .....	13
RCW 10.77 .....	35
RCW 34.05 .....	13, 14, 15, 39
RCW 34.05.240(1) .....	13
RCW 34.05.510 (emphasis added).....	13
RCW 34.05.570(2)(a).....	14

RCW 34.05.570(2)(b)(i) .....	14
RCW 71.05 .....	passim
RCW 71.05.130 .....	18
RCW 71.05.137 .....	8
RCW 71.05.160 .....	36
RCW 71.05.210 .....	29, 30, 36
RCW 71.05.214 .....	37
RCW 71.05.230(1) .....	19
RCW 71.05.230(4) .....	19
RCW 71.05.230(4)(b) or (d).....	19
RCW 71.05.340 .....	36
RCW 71.05.360(2) .....	6, 21
RCW 71.05.540 .....	25
RCW 71.05.560 .....	26
RCW 71.24 .....	1, 15, 17
RCW 71.24.016(1) .....	17
RCW 71.34.710 .....	36
RCW 71.34.770 .....	36
RCW 71.34.780 .....	36
RCW 72.23 .....	28

**Other Authorities**

<http://www.dshs.wa.gov/pdf/dbhr/mh/dmhprotocolsreport2011.pdf> .... 37, 38

**Rules**

CR 19.....12  
RAP 2.5(a).....5  
Superior Court Mental Proceedings Rules (MPR) .....5, 11

**Regulations**

WAC 388-02.....27  
WAC 388-865-0500 .....passim  
WAC 388-865-0203 ..... 14  
WAC 388-865-0526 .....passim  
WAC 388-865-0526(3).....32, 34  
WAC 388-865-0526(3)(a) .....32, 33, 34  
WAC 388-865-0526(3)(b).....32, 33

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. V & XIV (Due Process Clause(s)).....2, 22  
WA CONST. art. XIII section 1 .....2, 24
